

No. _____

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

GEORGE SHEETZ,
Petitioner,

v.

COUNTY OF EL DORADO,
Respondent.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
to the California Court of Appeal,
Third Appellate District**

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

PAUL BEARD II
**Counsel of Record*
FisherBroyles LLP
4470 W. Sunset Blvd.
Suite 93165
Los Angeles, CA 90027
Telephone: (818) 216-3988
paul.beard@fisherbroyles.com
Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI	1
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS.....	1
INTRODUCTION	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
A. <i>Nollan/Dolan</i> Scrutiny Protects Property Owners Against Unconstitutional Permit Exactions, But Many Lower Courts Have Reacted To Those Precedents By Carving Out Exceptions	4
B. The County Imposes a Generally Applicable, Legislative Exaction Related to Traffic Improvements	7
C. Mr. Sheetz Challenges the Exaction Under <i>Nollan</i> and <i>Dolan</i> , and the Trial Court Rules Against Him, Saying Legislative Exactions Are Exempt from <i>Nollan/Dolan</i> Review.....	9
D. The California Court of Appeal Upholds the Trial Court’s Decision, and the	

California Supreme Court Denies
Review 9

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT 11

I. The Decision Below Deepens a
Decades-Long Conflict Among State
and Federal Courts Regarding *Nollan*
and *Dolan’s* Applicability to Legislative
Exactions 11

A. The State Courts Are Divided..... 11

B. The Federal Courts Are Divided..... 17

II. The Lower Court’s Decision Is in Strong
Tension with This Court’s More Recent
Takings Precedents..... 19

A. The Decision Below Is in Tension
with *Koontz*..... 19

B. The Decision Below Is in Tension
with This Court’s Decisions in
Cedar Point and *Pakdel* 24

CONCLUSION..... 28

APPENDIX

Opinion, California Court of Appeal
Filed Oct. 19, 2022.....A-1

Judgment, California Superior Court
Filed Feb. 4, 2021.....B-1

Order, Supreme Court of California
Filed Feb. 1, 2023.....C-1

Resolution No. 021-2012, County of El Dorado.....D-1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Amoco Oil Co. v. Village of Schaumburg</i> , 661 N.E.2d 380 (Ill. Dist. Ct. App. 1995).....	13
<i>Anderson Creek Partners, L.P. v. Cnty. of Harnett</i> , 876 S.E.2d 476 (N.C. 2022)	12-13, 15
<i>Ballinger v. City of Oakland</i> , 24 F.4th 1287 (9th Cir. 2022).....	17-19
<i>Beck v. City of Whitefish</i> , 2023 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 14458, 2023 WL 1068239 (D. Mont. 2023)	18
<i>Cal. Bldg. Indus. Ass’n v. City of San Jose</i> , 577 U.S. 1179 (2016)	2-3
<i>Cal. Bldg. Indus. Ass’n v. City of San Jose</i> , 351 P.3d 974 (Cal. 2015)	6-7, 10
<i>Cedar Point Nursery v. Hassid</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2063 (2021)	18, 24-25, 27
<i>Dolan v. City of Tigard</i> , 512 U.S. 374 (1994)	i, 4-5, 22-23
<i>Dolan v. City of Tigard</i> , 854 P.2d 437 (1993), <i>rev’d</i> , 512 U.S. 374 (1994)	22
<i>Douglass Props. II, LLC v. City of Olympia</i> , 479 P.3d 1200 (Wash. 2021).....	11-12

<i>Ehrlich v. City of Culver City</i> , 911 P.2d 429 (Cal. 1996)	5-6, 10
<i>F.P. Dev., LLC v. Charter Twp. of Canton</i> , 16 F.4th 198 (6th Cir. 2021).....	17
<i>Harris v. City of Wichita</i> , 862 F. Supp. 287 (D. Kan. 1994).....	17
<i>Heritage at Pompano Hous. Partners, L.P. v.</i> <i>City of Pompano Beach</i> , 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 239647, 2021 WL 8875658 (S.D. Fla. Dec. 15, 2021) ..	18-19
<i>Highlands-In-The-Woods, LLC v. Polk Cty.</i> , 217 So. 3d 1175 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2017)	12
<i>Homebuilders Ass’n of Metro. Portland v.</i> <i>Tualatin Hills Park & Rec. Dist.</i> , 62 P.3d 404 (Or. 2003).....	12
<i>Home Builders Ass’n of Cent. Ariz. v. City of</i> <i>Scottsdale</i> , 930 P. 2d 993 (Ariz. 1997)	12
<i>Home Builders Ass’n of Dayton and the Miami</i> <i>Valley v. City of Beavercreek</i> , 729 N.E.2d 349 (Ohio 2000)	12-13
<i>Iowa Assur. Corp. v. City of Indianola</i> , 650 F.3d 1094 (8th Cir. 2011)	5
<i>Knight v. Metro. Gov’t of Nashville &</i> <i>Davidson Cty.</i> , 572 F. Supp. 3d 428 (M.D. Tenn. 2021).....	17

<i>Koontz v. St. Johns River Water Mngmt.</i> <i>Dist.</i> , 570 U.S. 595 (2013).....	4-6, 13, 19
<i>Krupp v. Breckenridge Sanitation Dist.</i> , 19 P.3d 687 (Colo. 2001).....	12
<i>Levin v. City & Cty. of San Francisco</i> , 71 F. Supp. 3d 1072 (N.D. Cal. 2014)	18
<i>Memorial Hospital v. Maricopa Cty.</i> , 415 U.S. 250 (1974)	20-21
<i>McClung v. City of Sumner</i> , 548 F.3d 1219 (9th Cir. 2008)	5, 18, 27
<i>Nollan v. Cal. Coastal Comm’n</i> , 483 U.S. 825 (1987)	i, 4-5, 21-23
<i>Nollan v. Cal. Coastal Comm’n</i> , 177 Cal. App. 3d 719 (1986), <i>rev’d</i> , 483 U.S. 825 (1987)	21-22
<i>Pakdel v. City & Cty. of San Francisco</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2226 (2021)	25-27
<i>Pakdel v. City & Cty. of San Francisco</i> , 952 F.3d 1157 (9th Cir. 2020), <i>rev’d</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2226.....	26-27
<i>Pakdel v. City & Cty. of San Francisco</i> , 2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 194257, 2022 WL 14813709 (N.D. Cal. Oct. 25, 2022).....	27
<i>Parking Ass’n v. City of Atlanta</i> , 515 U.S. 1116 (1995)	15-16

<i>Ramsey Winch, Inc. v. Henry</i> , 555 F.3d 1199 (10th Cir. 2009)	17
<i>Regan v. Taxation With Representation of Wash.</i> , 461 U.S. 540 (1983)	4, 20
<i>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Academic & Institutional Rights, Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2003)	20
<i>Rutan v. Republican Party of Ill.</i> , 497 U.S. 62 (1990)	20
<i>San Remo Hotel v. City & Cty. of San Francisco</i> , 41 P.3d 87 (Cal. 2022)	10, 14
<i>Sheetz v. County of El Dorado</i> , 84 Cal. App. 5th 394 (2022).....	ii, 1
<i>St. Johns River Water Mgmt. Dist. v. Koontz</i> , 77 So. 3d 1220 (Fla. 2011), <i>rev'd</i> , 570 U.S. 595.....	5
<i>Town of Flower Mound v. Stafford Estates Ltd. P'ship</i> , 135 S.W.2d 620 (Tex. 2004).....	12, 14
<i>616 Croft Ave., LLC v. City of W. Hollywood</i> , 3 Cal. App. 5th 621 (2016), <i>cert. denied</i> , 138 S. Ct. 377 (2017)	6
United States Constitution	
U.S. Const. amend. V.....	1
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1.....	1-2

Federal and State Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1257(a)	1
Cal. Civ. Proc. Code § 1094.5.....	9
Cal. Pub. Res. Code § 30212.....	21

Other Authorities

Breemer, J. David, <i>The Evolution of the 'Essential Nexus': How State and Federal Courts Have Applied Nollan and Dolan and Where They Should Go From Here</i> , 59 Wash. & Lee L. Rev. 373 (2002).....	16
Burling, James S., et al., <i>The Implications of Lingle on Inclusionary Zoning and Other Legislative and Monetary Exactions</i> , 28 Stan. Envtl. L.J. 397 (2009)	24
Haskins, Steven A., <i>Closing the Dolan Deal— Bridging the Legislative/Adjudicative Divide</i> , 38 Urb. Law. 487 (2006).....	11, 24
Mulvaney, Timothy M., <i>The State of Exactions</i> , 61 Wm. & Mary L. Rev. 169 (2019)	7, 11
Reznik, Inna, <i>The Distinction Between Legislative and Adjudicative Decisions in Dolan v. City of Tigard</i> , 75 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 242 (2000).....	16-17
